
COVERAGE DISTRICT PHONE EXT E‐MAIL

ENTIRE UPPER PENINSULA UPPER PENINSULA (UP) MARY ANN ST ANTOINE 989‐370‐8035 StAntoineM@Michigan.gov 

NORTHERN LOWER PENINSULA GAYLORD/CADILLAC JENNY  BENNETT 231‐429‐1413 BennettJ6@Michigan.gov 

OGEMAW, IOSCO, CLARE, GLADWIN, ARENAC, ISABELLA, 

MIDLAND, BAY, SAGINAW, TUSCOLA, HURON, SANILAC
BAY CITY LORI  BABCOCK 989‐460‐7352 BabcockL4@Michigan.gov 

OCEANA, NEWAYGO, MECOSTA, MUSKEGON, OTTAWA, KENT, 

MONTCALM, IONIA
GRAND RAPIDS JON  VRUGGINK 616‐840‐0791 VrugginkJ@Michigan.gov 

ALLEGAN, VAN BUREN, KALAMAZOO, CALHOUN, BERRIEN, CASS, 

ST JOSEPH, BRANCH
KALAMAZOO KRISTA HETTICH 269‐370‐8527 HettichK@Michigan.gov

GRATIOT, CLINTON, SHIAWASSEE, GENESSEE, LAPEER, EATON, 

INGHAM, LIVINGSTON
LANSING JILL COULTER 517‐243‐1680 CoulterJ5@Michigan.gov 

JACKSON, WASHTENAW, HILLSDALE, LENAWEE, MONROE JACKSON BRETT  COULTER 517‐614‐7714 CoulterB1@Michigan.gov 

ST CLAIR, OAKLAND, MACOMB, WAYNE WARREN WENDY  LUKIANOFF 586‐256‐8505 LukianoffW@Michigan.gov 

DETROIT DETROIT ANN VOGEN 586‐494‐5083 VogenA@Michigan.gov 

STATE‐WIDE COORDINATOR KIRSTEN CLEMENS 517‐614‐7431 EGLE‐ScrapTire@Michigan.gov 

GRANTEE NAME COUNTY DISTRICT TOTAL PHONE EXT E‐MAIL

EATON COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY 3 COUNTIES* LANSING $29,917.00 Morgan Feldpausch 517‐542‐4109 mfeldpausch@eatoncounty.org 

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM 7 COUNTIES** KALAMAZOO $109,198.00 Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP ENTIRE U.P.*** UPPER PENINSULA $142,912.30 Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

ALCONA COUNTY ALCONA CADILLAC $4,000.00 Cheryl Franks 989‐724‐9420 cfranks@alcona‐county.net 

ALGER CONSERVATION DISTRCT ALGER UPPER PENINSULA $4,000.00 Teri Grout 906‐387‐2222 teri.groupt@macd.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP ALGER UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

CHESHIRE TOWNSHIP ALLEGAN KALAMAZOO $2,000.00 Steve Revor 269‐107‐4734 cheshiresuper@gmail.com 

GANGES TOWNSHIP ALLEGAN KALAMAZOO $2,000.00 John Hebert 616‐283‐2141 gangessupervisor@gmail.com 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ FENNVILLE ALLEGAN KALAMAZOO $8,000.00

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ GRAND JUNCTION ALLEGAN KALAMAZOO $8,000.00

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM ALLEGAN KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

NORTHEAST MI COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS ALPENA CADILLAC $9,245.00 Diane Rekowski 989‐705‐3734 drekowski@nemcog.org 

ANTRIM CONSERVATION DISTRICT ANTRIM CADILLAC $6,150.00 Wendy Warren 231‐533‐8363 ‐‐1 antrimcd@macd.org 

BANKS TOWNSHIP ANTRIM CADILLAC $2,041.00 Alex Busman 231‐676‐1075 bankstownshipsupervisor@gmail.com 

ARENAC CONSERVATION DISTRICT ARENAC BAY CITY $8,000.00 Dawn Hergott 989‐846‐4565 ‐‐5 dawn.hergott@nacdnet.net 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ STANDISH ARENAC BAY CITY $16,000.00

KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN COMMUNITY BARAGA UPPER PENINSULA $8,000.00 Warren Swartz, Jr. 906‐353‐6623 tcchris@kbic‐nsn.gov 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP BARAGA UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

EATON COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY BARRY LANSING * Morgan Feldpausch 517‐542‐4109 mfeldpausch@eatoncounty.org 

ORANGEVILLE TOWNSHIP BARRY GRAND RAPIDS $2,000.00 Tom Rook 616‐299‐6019 rooktomj@gmail.com 

BAY CITY, CITY OF BAY BAY CITY $4,000.00 Debbie Kiesel 989‐894‐8246 rspencer@baycitymi.org 

BAY COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL BAY BAY CITY $4,000.00 Rebecca Brandt 989‐894‐4555 brandtr@baycounty.net 

BENZIE COUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPT BENZIE CADILLAC $7,608.50 Jesse Zylstra 231‐882‐0554 benzierecycler@benzieco.net 

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM BERRIEN KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM BRANCH KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM CALHOUN KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM CASS KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

CHARLEVOIX COUNTY CHARLEVOIX CADILLAC $1,136.00 Becki King 231‐237‐0156 kingb@charlevoixcounty.org 

WILSON TOWNSHIP CHARLEVOIX CADILLAC $4,044.00 Todd Sorenson 231‐582‐7122 tbsorenson@gmail.com 

BENTON TOWNSHIP CHEYBOYGAN CADILLAC $4,000.00 Jayne Passeno 231‐625‐9176 treasurer@bentontwp.org 

CHIPPEWA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION CHIPPEWA UPPER PENINSULA $38,624.00 Abby Christensen 906‐635‐5295 abby@chippewacountyroads.org 

SAULT STE MARIE, CITY OF CHIPPEWA UPPER PENINSULA $10,856.00 Jeff Holt 906‐632‐5778 jholt@saultcity.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP CHIPPEWA UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

CLARE COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT CLARE BAY CITY $7,907.50 Melissa Townsend 989‐429‐9020 melissa.townsend@macd.org 

BATH CHARTER TOWNSHIP CLINTON LANSING $2,000.00 Karen Hildebrant 517‐641‐6728 khildebrant@bathtownship.us 

EATON COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY CLINTON LANSING * Morgan Feldpausch 517‐542‐4109 mfeldpausch@eatoncounty.org 

CRAWFORD COUNTY CRAWFORD CADILLAC $6,108.00 Paul Compo 989‐344‐3202 pcompo@crawfordco.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP DELTA UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

BREITUNG TOWNSHIP DICKINSON UPPER PENINSULA $4,000.00 Steve Mulka 906‐779‐2055 superintendent@breitungtwp.org 

NORWAY TWP, NORWAY, BREITUNG, KINGSFORD, IRON MTN DICKINSON UPPER PENINSULA $19,266.00 Joyce Giuliani 906‐563‐9100 clerk@norwaytwpmi.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP DICKINSON UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

EATON COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVERY EATON LANSING * Morgan Feldpausch 517‐542‐4109 mfeldpausch@eatoncounty.org 

VERMONTVILLE, VILLAGE OF  EATON LANSING $2,000.00 Christopher Rumsey 517‐726‐1444 crumsey@vermontville‐mi.gov 

FLINT, CITY OF GENESEE LANSING $10,000.00 Lindsay Crawford 810‐237‐2090 lcrawford@cityofflint.com 

GENESSEE COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION GENESEE LANSING $6,216.00 Cody Roblyer 810‐766‐6570 croblyer@co.genesee.mi.us 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ FLINT GENESEE LANSING $12,000.00

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ FLINT GENESEE LANSING $2,000.00

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY RESOURCE RECOVER DEPT GR TRAVERSE CADILLAC $10,000.00 David Schaffer 261‐995‐6075 dschaffer@gtcountymi.gov 

WHITEWATER TOWNSHIP GR TRAVERSE CADILLAC $2,079.00 Ardella Benak 231‐267‐5141 ‐‐22 treasurer@whitewatertownship.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP GOGEBIC UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

EMERSON TOWNSHIP GRATIOT LANSING $4,000.00 Lori Kindel 989‐506‐1758 treasurer@emersontwp.com 

SEVILLE TOWNSHIP GRATIOT LANSING $1,000.00 Terresa Frisbie 989‐463‐8769 sevilletwpclerk@gmail.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP HOUGHTON UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

HURON CONSERVATION DISTRICT HURON BAY CITY $8,000.00 Katie Volmering 989‐269‐9540  ‐‐3 Katie.Volmering@usda.gov 

BUNKER HILL TOWNSHIP INGHAM LANSING $4,000.00 Gene  Ulrey 517‐589‐9886 gulrey@bunkerhilltownship.org 

INGHAM TOWNSHIP / VILLAGE OF DANSVILLE INGHAM LANSING $4,000.00 Kathy LaGrow 517‐623‐0008 clerk@inghamtownship.com 

IONIA CONSERVATION DISTRICT IONIA GRAND RAPIDS $4,022.00 Melissa Eldridge 616‐527‐2098   ‐‐3077 melissa.eldridge@mi.nacdnet.net 

AuSABLE TOWNSHIP IOSCO BAY CITY $2,000.00 Kelly Graham 989‐305‐0745 clerk@ausabletownship.net 

PLAINFIELD TOWNSHIP IOSCO BAY CITY $8,000.00 Fred Lewis 989‐728‐2811 supervisor@plainfieldtwpmi.com 

IRON RIVER, CITY OF IRON UPPER PENINSULA $826.50 Rachel Adreski 906‐265‐4719   ‐‐100 clerk@ironriver.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP IRON UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

JACKSON CONSERVATION DISTRICT JACKSON JACKSON $25,774.00 James Bales 517‐395‐2082 james.bales@macd.org 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ JACKSON  JACKSON JACKSON $9,506.00

CHARLESTON TOWNSHIP KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO $2,000.00 Jerry VanderRoest 269‐665‐7805 charsupervisor@charlestontownship.org 

KALKASKA COUNTY RECYCLING CENTER KALKASKA CADILLAC $4,427.50 Josh Hoppe 231‐384‐1304 jhoppe@kalkaskacounty.org 

KENT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS KENT GRAND RAPIDS $6,000.00 Isaac Thaler 616‐632‐7941 isaac.thaler@kentcountymi.gov 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP KEWEENAW UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

NEWKIRK TOWNSHIP LAKE CADILLAC $2,000.00 Gretchen Allan 231‐499‐9082 newkirktownship@outlook.com 

WEBBER TOWNSHIP LAKE CADILLAC $2,000.00 Pat Williams 231‐745‐3471 webbertwptreas@sbcglobal.net 

BURNSIDE TOWNSHIP LAPEER LANSING $4,000.00 Bonnie Koning 810‐346‐3559 bt005clerk@airadvantage.net 

CONTACT
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GRANTEE NAME COUNTY DISTRICT TOTAL PHONE EXT E‐MAILCONTACT

ELBA TOWNSHIP & ALMONT TOWNSHIP LAPEER LANSING $6,000.00 Rena Fountain 810‐664‐2332 ‐‐25 clerk@elbatownship.org 

GOODLAND TOWNSHIP LAPEER LANSING $2,020.00 Ronald Cischke 810‐724‐0169 ‐‐12 goodland@bigtube.net 

LAPEER TOWNSHIP LAPEER LANSING $2,000.00 Dawn Walker 810‐664‐3700 ‐‐403 dwalker@lapeertwp.org 

MARATHON TOWNSHIP LAPEER LANSING $2,000.00 Lori  Hollis 810‐793‐2002 treasurer@marathontwp.com 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ LAPEER LAPEER LANSING $10,000.00

LEELANAU COUNTY LEELANAU CADILLAC $4,474.00 Trudy Galla 231‐256‐9812 tgalla@leelanau.gov 

LENAWEE COUNTY LENAWEE JACKSON $6,000.00 Diana Schroeder 517‐264‐4511 diana.schroeder@lenawee.mi.us 

COHOCTAH TOWNSHIP LIVINGSTON LANSING $2,000.00 Barb Fear 517‐618‐7404 bfearclerk@gmail.com 

LIVINGTSTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS LIVINGSTON LANSING $8,000.00 Robert Spaulding 517‐546‐0040 rspualding@livgov.com 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ HOWELL LIVINGSTON LANSING $6,000.00 Alexander Janis 517‐294‐5046 ajjanis01@hotmail.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP LUCE UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP MACKINAC UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ CLINTON TOWNSHIP MACOMB WARREN $28,000.00

MANISTEE COUNTY MANISTEE CADILLAC $9,462.00 Sarah Archer 734‐476‐2186 sarah@iriswastediversion.com 

MARQUETTE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY MARQUETTE UPPER PENINSULA $34,282.54 Bradley Austin 906‐249‐4125 directorrecycle906@gmail.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP MARQUETTE UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

LEE TOWNSHIP  MIDLAND BAY CITY $2,000.00 Ronald Rippee 989‐948‐7809 ltspfire@aol.com 

MIDDLE BRANCH TOWNSHIP MIDLAND BAY CITY $10,000.00 Peggy Hoard 231‐631‐9970 hoard@netonecom.net 

MIDLAND COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL MIDLAND BAY CITY $4,180.00 Carl Doud 989‐832‐8677 cdoud@co.midland.mi.us 

MISSAUKEE CONSERVATION DISTRICT MISSAUKEE CADILLAC $14,000.00 Sherry Blaszak 231‐839‐7193 sherry.blaszak@macd.org

LONDON TOWNSHIP MONROE JACKSON $4,000.00 Ron Youngblood 734‐961‐5279 londonzoning@londontwp.org 

MONROE COUNTY MONROE JACKSON $20,000.00 Dan Rock 734‐240‐7909 dan_rock@monroemi.org 

MONTCALM CONSERVATION DISTRICT MONTCALM GRAND RAPIDS $8,000.00 Mike MacMeachron 989‐831‐4212 ‐‐111 mike.maceachron@macd.org 

REYNOLDS TOWNSHIP MONTCALM GRAND RAPIDS $2,000.00 Robin Sholty 231‐937‐6739 clerk@reynoldstwp.org 

RICHLAND TOWNSHIP & FERRIS TOWNSHIP MONTCALM GRAND RAPIDS $6,000.00 Jody Penrod 989‐560‐6448 jody.penrod@gmail.com 

MUSKEGON COUNTY MUSKEGON GRAND RAPIDS $56,376.00 Carly Hines 231‐724‐3452 hinesca@co.muskegon.mi.us 

MUSKEGON HEIGHTS, CITY OF MUSKEGON GRAND RAPIDS $2,000.00 Lori  Doody 231‐739‐3378 ldoody@cityofmuskegonheights.org 

RAVENNA TOWNSHIP MUSKEGON GRAND RAPIDS $2,000.00 Penny Sherman 231‐853‐6205 penny.sherman@ravennatwp.com 

SULLIVAN TOWNSHIP MUSKEGON GRAND RAPIDS $2,702.00 Tiffany Lindberry 616‐262‐5111 tlindberry33@gmail.com 

NEWAYGO COUNTY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS NEWAYGO GRAND RAPIDS $12,642.00 Dale Twing 231‐689‐7213 dalet@co.newaygo.mi.us 

NEWAYGO COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION NEWAYGO GRAND RAPIDS $2,040.00 Darek Wawsczyk 231‐689‐6682 derekw@newaygoroads.org 

OCEANA CONSERVATION DISTRICT OCEANA GRAND RAPIDS $4,032.00 Suzie  Knoll 231‐861‐5600 suzie.knoll@macd.org 

MILLS TOWNSHIP OGEMAW BAY CITY $4,000.00 David Ryan 989‐873‐4411 davidryanmillssupervisor@gmail.com 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP ONTONAGON UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

MIDDLE BRANCH TOWNSHIP OSCEOLA CADILLAC $12,831.50 Peggy Hoard 231‐631‐9970 peggyannhoard@gmail.com 

OSCEOLA‐LAKE CONSERVATION DISTRICT OSCEOLA‐LAKE CADILLAC $2,447.00 Mark  Sweppenheiser 231‐465‐8012 mark.sweppenheiser@macd.org 

OTSEGO CONSERVATION DISTRICT OTSEGO CADILLAC $5,004.50 Tara Jans 989‐732‐4021 tjans@otsegocountymi.gov 

OTTAWA CONSERVATION DISTRICT OTTAWA GRAND RAPIDS $2,622.00 Drew Rayner 616‐844‐8389 drew.rayner@macd.org 

OTTAWA COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH OTTAWA GRAND RAPIDS $11,096.17 Kimberly Wolters 616‐494‐5569 kwolters@miottawa.org 

PRESQUE ISLE CONSERVATION DISTRICT PRESQUE ISLE CADILLAC $4,132.00 Valerie Meharg 989‐734‐4000 valerie.meharg@macd.org 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ ONAWAY PRESQUE ISLE CADILLAC $8,316.00

BRIDGEPORT CHARTER TOWNSHIP SAGINAW BAY CITY $4,000.00 Ruth Ann Evans 989‐777‐0940 ‐‐229 raevans@bridgeportmi.org 

SAGINAW CONSERVATION DISTRICT SAGINAW BAY CITY $6,000.00 Nadene Berthiaume 989‐781‐1720 saginawcd@gmail.com 

SAGINAW COUNTY MOSQUITO   SAGINAW BAY CITY $10,000.00 William Stanuszek 989‐755‐5751 stanuszek@scmac.org 

FLYNN TOWNSHIP SANILAC BAY CITY $2,000.00 Katherine Wilson 810‐683‐4600 kwilson@flynntownship.org 

MAPLE VALLEY TOWNSHIP SANILAC BAY CITY $4,000.00 Janice Bartle 810‐404‐4083 maplevalley76tw@yahoo.com

SANILAC COUNTY SANILAC BAY CITY $4,000.00 Tara Griffith 810‐648‐2933 ‐‐8210 tgriffith@sanilaccounty.net 

SCHOOLCRAFT CONSERVATION DISTRICT SCHOOLCRAFT UPPER PENINSULA $1,031.75 Bruce Birr 906‐341‐8215 schoolcraftcd@macd.org 

SUPERIOR WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP SCHOOLCRAFT UPPER PENINSULA *** Geri Grant 906‐228‐6095 ‐‐13 geri@superiorwatersheds.org 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ CAPAC ST CLAIR WARREN $87,500.00

ST JOSEPH COUNTY ST JOSEPH KALAMAZOO $6,716.00 Angie Steinman 269‐467‐5631 steinmana@stjospehcountymi.org 

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM ST JOSEPH KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

TUSCOLA COUNTY RECYCLING TUSCOLA BAY CITY $26,097.50 Mike Miller 989‐672‐1673 recycle@tuscolacounty.org 

WATERTOWN TOWNSHIP TUSCOLA BAY CITY $2,000.00 Malisa Pyles 989‐795‐2127 clerk@watertowntownship.org 

SOUTHWEST MI SOLID WASTE CONSORTIUM VAN BUREN KALAMAZOO ** Emilly Hickmott 269‐657‐4030 ‐‐5 resourcerecovery@vanburencd.org

WASHTENAW COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS WASHTENAW JACKSON $15,212.50 Theo Eggemont 734‐222‐6864 eggermontt@washtenaw.org 

GREATER DETROIT RESOURCE RECOVERY  WAYNE DETROIT $209,246.30 Monica Johnson 313‐876‐0142 johnsonm@gdrra.org 

PRIVATE PROPERTY ‐ ROMULUS WAYNE DETROIT $56,000.00

SUMPTER TOWNSHIP WAYNE DETROIT $8,000.00 Anthony Burdick 734‐461‐6201 deputyclerk@sumptertwp.org 

TOTAL:  $1,375,328.06

45 = FY20 GRANTS THAT WERE EXTENDED (DUE TO COVID19)

$775,752.00 = FY21 FUNDING GRANTED

$597,767.06 = FY20 FUNDING EXTENSIONS (DUE TO COVID19)

28 = FY20 GRANTS EXTENDED THAT REQUESTED ADDITIONAL FY21 FUNDING

STATISTICS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2020 & 2021 (FY20 & FY21)

63 = COUNTIES RECEIVING FY21 FUNDING

57 = COUNTIES WITH FY20 FUNDING 

73 = COUNTIES WITH CLEANUP GRANT FUNDING

115 =  INDIVIDUAL GRANTEES (FY21 + FY20 GRANT EXTENSIONS)

42 = FY21 GRANTS (NEW GRANTEES)

11 = FY21 PRIVATE SITE GRANTEES 


